

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

	:	
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	:	2:17-cv-02203-LDD
WELLS FARGO & CO, and WELLS FARGO	:	
BANK, N.A.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANTS WELLS FARGO & CO.’S AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Alexander D. Bono

Paul F. Hancock (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Olivia Kelman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
K&L GATES LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3900
Miami, FL 33131-2399
Tel: (305)539-3378
Paul.Hancock@klgates.com
Olivia.Kelman@klgates.com

Alexander D. Bono (PA 25845)
Michael S. Zullo (PA 91827)
Lynne E. Evans (PA 313479)
William Shotzbarger (PA 320490)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 979-1000
abono@duanemorris.com
mszullo@duanemorris.com
leevans@duanemorris.com
wshotzbarger@duanemorris.com

Andrew C. Glass (*pro hac vice* pending)
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
Tel: (617) 261-3107
Andrew.glass@klgates.com

Dated: July 21, 2017

*Attorneys for Defendants Wells Fargo & Co.
and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Complaint’s Theory of Recovery.	1
B. The Complaint Repeats The Claim That Was Pursued By The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania And Resolved As A Component of A DOJ Consent Decree.	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The City’s Alleged Indirect Financial Injuries Are Too Remote To Satisfy The <i>City of Miami</i> Proximate Cause Standard Under Any And All Circumstances.	6
B. The City’s Unique Public Record Contradicts And Renders Implausible The Theory That Foreclosures Caused Declines In Property Values And Property Tax Revenue.	13
C. The <i>Res Judicata</i> Doctrine Bars The City’s Challenge.	15
D. The City Fails To State A Claim For Disparate Impact Discrimination.....	17
E. The Complaint Is Time Barred By The Two Year Statute of Limitations.	20
1. The Time Period to Challenge Subprime Loans Expired Long Ago.....	20
2. The City Fails to Identify “Discriminatory” Loans in the Limitations Period.	20
3. The City Fails to Allege It Was Harmed by Limitations Period Loans....	24
F. The Claim Against Wells Fargo & Co. Should Be Dismissed.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....9

Aransas Project v. Shaw, 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6-7, 21-22

Associated Gen. Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. Calif. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 7-8, 12

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)..... *passim*

Bolick v. Pennsylvania, 2011 WL 941394 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2011)14

Brooks v. CBS Radio, Inc., 2007 WL 4454312 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2007), *aff'd*,
342 F. App'x 771 (3d Cir. 2009)2

City of Los Angeles v. Bank of Am. Corp., 2015 WL 4880511 (C.D. Cal. May 11,
2015), *aff'd*, No. 15-55897, 2017 WL 2323441 (9th Cir. May 26, 2017)23

City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co., 2015 WL 4398858 (C.D. Cal. July 17,
2015), *aff'd*, 2017 WL 2304375 (9th Cir. May 26, 2017) 18-19, 23

City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp., 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015), *rev'd on*
other grounds, 137 S. Ct. 1296.....20, 22

City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co., 2016 WL 1156882 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2016)..... *passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)25

Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank, 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Ellis v. City of Minneapolis, --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 2735423 (8th Cir. June 27,
2017)19

Gross v. F.B.L. Fin. Servs., Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....22

Hardie v. NCAA, 2017 WL 2766096 (9th Cir. June 27, 2017).....18

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....25

Heimbecker v. 555 Assocs., 2003 WL 21652182 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2003), *aff'd*,
90 F. App'x 435 (3d Cir. 2004) 15-17

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y., 559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 8, 11-12

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....7-8, 11-12

In re Wells Fargo Residential Mortgage Lending Discrimination, M:08-md-01930 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011), ECF No. 40120

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....18

Kimbrew v. Fremont Reorganization Corp., 2008 WL 5975083 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2008)25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 *passim*

Munoz v. Sovereign Bank, 323 F. App’x 184 (3d Cir. 2009)15

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)25

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)24

Rodriguez v. Nat. City Bank, 726 F. 3d 372 (3rd Cir. 2013)20

Silvas v. G.E. Money Bank, 449 F. App’x 641 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Sourovellis v. Phila., 2017 WL 1177101 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2017)14

Talbert v. The Judiciary of the State of New Jersey, 420 F. App’x 140 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....2

Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. The Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....25

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 1:12-cv-01150, ECF No. 10 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2012)1, 4, 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2554 (2011).19

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... 17-18

State Cases

Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft, 318 Pa. Super. 225 (1983).....16

McArdle v. Tronetti, 426 Pa. Super. 607 (1993).....16

Federal Statutes and Rules of Court

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.*..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 2

Other Authorities

24 C.F.R. §§ 203.17(c)(2), (c)(3)..... 23
 24 C.F.R. § 203.21 23
 24 C.F.R. § 203.22(b) 23
 24 C.F.R. § 203.24(a)..... 23
 38 C.F.R. § 36.4310(a)..... 23
 38 C.F.R. § 36.4311 23
 38 C.F.R. §§ 36.4340(f)(1),(h)..... 23
 80 Fed. Reg. 66128, 6691 22
 CITY OF PHILA., *Authorized Depositories*,
<http://www.phila.gov/Treasurer/Pages/AuthorizedDepositories.aspx>..... 2
 CITY OF PHILA., *Examining the Lending Practices of Authorized Depositories for
 the City of Philadelphia*,
<http://www.phila.gov/Treasurer/pdfs/LendingFinal.pdf>..... 2, 24
 CITY OF PHILA., OFF. OF PROP. ASSESSMENT, FISCAL YEAR 2017 BUDGET
 TESTIMONY, 5 (Apr. 6, 2016),
<http://www.philadelphiabar.org/WebObjects/PBA.woa/Contents/WebServerResources/CMSResources/OPACouncilTestimonyApril062016.pdf>..... 14
Fatal drug overdoses in Philly surged to 900 in 2016, THE PHILA. INQUIRER:
 PHILLY.COM (Jan. 11, 2017)..... 13
 FHA Single Family Housing Handbook (HUD 4155.1), § 1.B.2 23
 FHA Single Family Housing Handbook (HUD 4155.1), § 6.B.2.a 23
Hearing on Res. 110061 Before the Comm. of the Whole, 162 (Mar. 22, 2011)
 (statement of Rob Dubow, Finance Director, City of Philadelphia)..... 14

Michael A. Nutter, *City of Philadelphia Five Year Financial and Strategic Plan*,
<http://www.phila.gov/Newsletters/FY16FY20FiveYearPlanFINAL.pdf> (Five
Year Plan No. 24, 2015)14

Pennsylvania Human Relations Act.....16

Phila. Code § 19-201(8)(c)(i).....2

Phila. Code § 19-201(8)(d)2

Report to Congress, Fiscal Year 2016 (Nov. 15, 2016),
[http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=FY2014FHAAnnRep1
1_17_14.pdf](http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=FY2014FHAAnnRep11_17_14.pdf)23

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary8

Wendy Ruderman, et al., *In booming Philadelphia neighborhood, lead-poisoned
soil is resurfacing*, THE PHILA. INQUIRER: PHILLY.COM (Jun. 18, 2017).....13
